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2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W●Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Phone: (561) 571-0010●Fax: (561) 571-0013●Toll-free: (877) 276-0889 

November 29, 2022 

Board of Supervisors 
Heritage Pines Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Board of Supervisors of the Heritage Pines Community Development District will hold a 
Regular Meeting on December 6, 2022 at 2:00 p.m., in the Heritage Pines Country Club Meeting 
Room, 11524 Scenic Hills Boulevard, Hudson, Florida 34667. The agenda is as follows: 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Public Comments: Agenda Items [3 minutes per person] 

4. Administration of Oath of Office to Newly Elected Supervisors, Kathleen Lonergan [Seat 
4] and Carol Vaughan [Seat 5] (the following to be provided in separate package)  

A. Guide to Sunshine Amendment and Code of Ethics for Public Officers and 
Employees  

5. Consideration of Resolution 2023-01, Designating Certain Officers of the District, and 
Providing for an Effective Date 

6. Consideration of Down to Earth Landscape & Irrigation Estimates 

 A. #41086 for Bahia Sod Installation 

 B. #41063 for Red Cypress Mulch Installation 

7. Discussion: Pine Tree Removal on Front Property per Arborists Report 

8. Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of October 31, 2022 

9. Approval of October 18, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes 

• To Do Action Items List 

10. Staff Reports 

ATTENDEES: 
Please identify yourself each 
time you speak to facilitate 
accurate transcription of 
meeting minutes. 
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A. District Counsel: Straley Robin Vericker, P.A. 

B. District Engineer: Stroud Engineering Consultants 

C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: February 21, 2023 at 2:00 P.M. 

o QUORUM CHECK 

Arthur Rhodes  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

Janice Benedetti  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

Michael Walsh  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

Kathleen F. Lonergan  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

Carol E. Vaughan  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

11. Audience Comments: Non-Agenda Items [3 minutes per person] 

12. Supervisors’ Requests 

13. Adjournment 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me directly at (239) 464-7114. 

Sincerely, 

Chesley E. Adams, Jr. 
District Manager 

FOR BOARD MEMBERS AND STAFF TO ATTEND BY TELEPHONE 
CALL-IN NUMBER: 1-888-354-0094 

PARTICIPANT PASSCODE: 229 774 8903 
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RESOLUTION 2023-01 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
DESIGNATING CERTAIN OFFICERS OF THE DISTRICT, AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
WHEREAS, the Heritage Pines Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit 

of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; 
and   
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District desires to designate certain Officers of 
the District. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

SECTION 1.       is appointed Chair. 

SECTION 2.       is appointed Vice Chair. 

SECTION 3.   Chuck Adams    is appointed Secretary. 

            is appointed Assistant Secretary. 

     is appointed Assistant Secretary. 

      is appointed Assistant Secretary. 

  Craig Wrathell   is appointed Assistant Secretary. 

SECTION 4.   This Resolution supersedes any prior appointments made by the Board for 
Chair, Vice Chair, Secretary and Assistant Secretaries; however, prior appointments by the Board 
for Treasurer and Assistant Treasurer(s) remain unaffected by this Resolution. 

SECTION 5.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 
 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  



PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of December, 2022.  
 
ATTEST:      HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY 
       DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
             
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
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Down to Earth 
Landscape & Irrigation Estimate: #41086 
2701 Maitland Center Pkwy. 
Suite 200 
Maitland, Florida 32751 
(321) 263-2700 

Customer Address Billing Address Physical Job Address 
Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC Chuck Adams Heritage Pines CDD 

Chuck Adams Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 
9220 Bonita Springs Rd 9220 Bonita Springs Rd , 

Suite 214 Suite 214 
Bonita Springs, Florida 34135 Bonita Springs, FL 34135 
adamsc@whhassociates.com 

Job Estimated Job Start Date Proposed By Due Date 

Bahia sod install December 5, 2022 Timothy Gatz 

Estimate Details 

Description of Services & Materials Unit Quantity Rate Amount 

Sod Install 

Bahia Sod Per Pallet Each 18 $780.00 

Subtotal 

Job Total 

$14,040.00 

$14,040.00 

$14,040.00 

Bahia sod install, light grading included. 

Proposed By: 

Timothy Gatz 

Down to Earth 
Landscape & Irrigation 

11/10/2022 

Date 

Agreed & Accepted By: 

Wrathell, Hunt and 
Associates, LLC Date 

We hereby propose to provide all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete the following work as per plans and specifications, including the installation 
of the above, for all other Terms & Conditions please visit https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/. 

1 of 1 

https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions
mailto:adamsc@whhassociates.com
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Down to Earth 
Landscape & Irrigation Estimate: #41063 
2701 Maitland Center Pkwy. 
Suite 200 
Maitland, Florida 32751 
(321) 263-2700 

Customer Address Billing Address Physical Job Address 
Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC Chuck Adams Heritage Pines CDD 

Chuck Adams Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 
9220 Bonita Springs Rd 9220 Bonita Springs Rd , 

Suite 214 Suite 214 
Bonita Springs, Florida 34135 Bonita Springs, FL 34135 
adamsc@whhassociates.com 

Job Estimated Job Start Date Proposed By Due Date 

Mulch Installation December 1, 2022 Timothy Gatz 

Estimate Details 

Description of Services & Materials Unit Quantity Rate Amount 

Mulch Installation 

Red Cypress Mulch Cubic Yard 360 $48.85 $17,586.00 

Fuel Surcharge Dollar 1 $900.00 $900.00 

  
  

          

                       
           

--Subtotal $18,486.00 

Job Total $18,486.00 

Mulch installation at per-determined areas. This estimate includes material and installation. 

Proposed By: Agreed & Accepted By: 

Timothy Gatz 11/09/2022 
Down to Earth Wrathell, Hunt and 

Date DateLandscape & Irrigation Associates, LLC 

We hereby propose to provide all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete the following work as per plans and specifications, including the installation 
of the above, for all other Terms & Conditions please visit https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/. 

1 of 1 

https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions
mailto:adamsc@whhassociates.com
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OCTOBER 31, 2022
UNAUDITED

HERITAGE PINES
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



 General
ASSETS  
Cash - SunTrust 473,611$    473,611$       

SBA 
Operating A 778             778                
Reserve A 1,896          1,896             

Utility deposit 14,717        14,717           
Assessments receivable 1,079          1,079             

Total assets 492,081$    492,081$       

LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE
Liabilities -                  -                    

Total liabilities -                  -                    

Fund balance
Committed

Disaster recovery 175,000      175,000         
Future mower replacement 70,000        70,000           
Working capital 150,000      150,000         

Unassigned 97,081        97,081           
Total fund balance 492,081      492,081         

Total liabilities and fund balance 492,081$    492,081$       

Major Funds Total
Governmental

Funds

HERITAGE PINES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET

OCTOBER 31, 2022
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

1



October November December January February March April May June July August September
Year to

Date Budget
% of

Budget
REVENUES
Interest & miscellaneous 11$           -$              -$              -$              -$              -$               -$               -$               -$               -$                -$                -$              11$              1,000          1%

Total revenues 11             -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                11                283,722      0%

EXPENDITURES
Professional & administrative fees
Supervisors 1,076        -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                1,076            7,000          15%
Management 2,704        -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                2,704            32,450        8%
Legal 110           -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                110              1,000          11%
Engineering -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   5,000          0%
Audit -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   7,500          0%
Assessment roll preparation 601           -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                601              7,210          8%
Trustee fees -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   4,337          0%
Telephone 13             -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                13                150             9%
Rentals and leases 155           -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                155              1,860          8%
Postage 104           -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                104              1,000          10%
Printing & binding 86             -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                86                1,030          8%
Legal advertising -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                350             0%
Annual district filing fee 175           -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                175              175             100%
Insurance 8,318        -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                8,318            8,205          101%
Contingencies 45             -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                45                1,000          5%
ADA website compliance 210           -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                210              210             100%
Website -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   705             0%

Total Professional & Administrative Fees 13,597       -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                13,597          79,182        17%

Operations and maintenance
Electricity - street lighting -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   22,500        0%
Retention pond mowing/weed control -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   115,000      0%
Irrigation water 1,568        -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                1,568            15,000        10%
Contingencies -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   1,000          0%
Aquatic weed control 2,961        -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                2,961            20,000        15%
Dry retention pond refurbishment/planting -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   50,000        0%

Total operations and maintenance 4,529        -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                4,529            223,500      2%

EXPENDITURES (continued)
Other fees and charges
Property appraiser -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   150             0%
Tax collector -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   5,890          0%

Total other fees and charges -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   6,040          0%
Total expenditures 18,126       -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                18,126          308,722      6%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures (18,115)     -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                (18,115)        (25,000)       

Fund balance - beginning 510,196     492,081     492,081     492,081     492,081     492,081     492,081     492,081     492,081     492,081       492,081       492,081     510,196        466,744      
Fund balance - ending

Committed
Disaster recovery 175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000     175,000       175,000       175,000     175,000        175,000      
Future mower replacement 70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000       70,000         70,000         70,000       70,000          70,000        
Working capital 150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000     150,000       150,000       150,000     150,000        150,000      

Unassigned 97,081       97,081       97,081       97,081       97,081       97,081       97,081       97,081       97,081       97,081         97,081         97,081       97,081          46,744        
Fund balance - ending 492,081$   492,081$   492,081$   492,081$   492,081$   492,081$   492,081$   492,081$   492,081$   492,081$     492,081$     492,081$   492,081$      441,744$    

HERITAGE PINES

UNRECONCILED GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022
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HERITAGE PINES
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GENERAL LEDGER
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AS OF



Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

101.000 · Suntrust Bank - Checking 507,457.14
General Journal 10/07/2022 2918 A/P 10/06/2022 18,277.46 489,179.68
General Journal 10/21/2022 2936 SERVICE CHARGE 44.89 489,134.79
General Journal 10/24/2022 2926 BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 923.50 488,211.29
General Journal 10/24/2022 2926 BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 153.00 488,058.29
General Journal 10/28/2022 2929 A/P 09/30/2022 & 10/27/2022 14,451.93 473,606.36
General Journal 10/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 4.23 473,610.59

Total 101.000 · Suntrust Bank - Checking 4.23 33,850.78 473,610.59

151.000 · Investments 2,666.56
151.001 · SBA-Operating A Account 775.75
General Journal 10/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 2.08 777.83

Total 151.001 · SBA-Operating A Account 2.08 0.00 777.83

151.101 · SBA - Reserve A Account 1,890.81
General Journal 10/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 5.06 1,895.87

Total 151.101 · SBA - Reserve A Account 5.06 0.00 1,895.87

Total 151.000 · Investments 7.14 0.00 2,673.70

121.000 · Assessments Receivable 1,079.56
Total 121.000 · Assessments Receivable 1,079.56

156.100 · Utility Deposit 14,716.80
Total 156.100 · Utility Deposit 14,716.80

202.000 · Accounts Payable - Year End -15,724.49
General Journal 10/06/2022 2917 A/P 10/06/2022 8,318.00 -24,042.49
General Journal 10/07/2022 2918 A/P 09/30/2022 9,959.46 -14,083.03
General Journal 10/07/2022 2918 A/P 10/06/2022 8,318.00 -5,765.03
General Journal 10/27/2022 2928 A/P 10/27/2022 8,686.90 -14,451.93
General Journal 10/28/2022 2929 A/P 09/30/2022 5,765.03 -8,686.90
General Journal 10/28/2022 2929 A/P 10/27/2022 8,686.90 0.00

Total 202.000 · Accounts Payable - Year End 32,729.39 17,004.90 0.00

271.000 · Unreserved Fund Balance 43,724.92
Total 271.000 · Unreserved Fund Balance 43,724.92

271.100 · Reserved Fund Balance -83,000.00
Total 271.100 · Reserved Fund Balance -83,000.00

3900 · Retained Earnings -470,920.49
Total 3900 · Retained Earnings -470,920.49

361.000 · Interest Income 0.00
361.100 · Interest Income - Surplus Acct 0.00
General Journal 10/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 4.23 -4.23
General Journal 10/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 5.06 -9.29
General Journal 10/31/2022 2937 INTEREST INCOME 2.08 -11.37

Total 361.100 · Interest Income - Surplus Acct 0.00 11.37 -11.37

Total 361.000 · Interest Income 0.00 11.37 -11.37

511.000 · Legislative 0.00

6:16 PM Heritage Pines CDD

11/28/22 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2022

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

511.110 · Supervisor's Fees 0.00
General Journal 10/24/2022 2926 BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 153.00 153.00
Check 10/24/2022 DD JANICE M. BENEDETTI BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 184.70 337.70
Check 10/24/2022 DD ARTHUR RHODES BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 184.70 522.40
Check 10/24/2022 DD MICHAEL V. WALSH BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 184.70 707.10
Check 10/24/2022 DD KATHLEEN LONERGAN BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 184.70 891.80
Check 10/24/2022 DD CAROL VAUGHAN BOARD MEETING - 10/18/22 184.70 1,076.50

Total 511.110 · Supervisor's Fees 1,076.50 0.00 1,076.50

Total 511.000 · Legislative 1,076.50 0.00 1,076.50

512.000 · Executive 0.00
512.311 · Management Fees 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/22 MGMT FEE 2,704.16 2,704.16

Total 512.311 · Management Fees 2,704.16 0.00 2,704.16

Total 512.000 · Executive 2,704.16 0.00 2,704.16

513.000 · Financial & Administrative 0.00
513.310 · Assessment Roll Preparation 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/22 MGMT FEE 600.83 600.83

Total 513.310 · Assessment Roll Preparation 600.83 0.00 600.83

Total 513.000 · Financial & Administrative 600.83 0.00 600.83

514.000 · Legal Counsel 0.00
514.310 · Legal Fees 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 22191 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER PROF SVCS THROUGH 10/15/2022 110.50 110.50

Total 514.310 · Legal Fees 110.50 0.00 110.50

Total 514.000 · Legal Counsel 110.50 0.00 110.50

519.000 · Other General Goverment 0.00
519.410 · Postage 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 7-917-... FEDEX 7-917-75070 96.26 96.26
Bill 10/27/2022 7-925-... FEDEX 7-925-00421 7.83 104.09

Total 519.410 · Postage 104.09 0.00 104.09

519.411 · Telephone 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/22 MGMT FEE 12.50 12.50

Total 519.411 · Telephone 12.50 0.00 12.50

519.414 · ADA Website Compliance 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 2446 ADA SITE COMPLIANCE Compliance Shield, Accessibility Policy, Tech... 210.00 210.00

Total 519.414 · ADA Website Compliance 210.00 0.00 210.00

519.440 · Rentals and Leases 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/22 MGMT FEE 155.00 155.00

Total 519.440 · Rentals and Leases 155.00 0.00 155.00

519.450 · Insurance 0.00

6:16 PM Heritage Pines CDD

11/28/22 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2022
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Bill 10/06/2022 16998 EGIS INSURANCE & RISK ADVISORS INSURANCE PREMIUM - 10/01/22 -10/01/23 8,318.00 8,318.00

Total 519.450 · Insurance 8,318.00 0.00 8,318.00

519.470 · Printing and Binding 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/22 MGMT FEE 85.83 85.83

Total 519.470 · Printing and Binding 85.83 0.00 85.83

519.490 · Contingencies 0.00
General Journal 10/21/2022 2936 SERVICE CHARGE 44.89 44.89

Total 519.490 · Contingencies 44.89 0.00 44.89

519.540 · Annual District Filing Fee 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 86047 DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY FY 2022/2023 SPECIAL DISTRICT FEE 175.00 175.00

Total 519.540 · Annual District Filing Fee 175.00 0.00 175.00

Total 519.000 · Other General Goverment 9,105.31 0.00 9,105.31

539.000 · Field Maintenance 0.00
539.311 · Aquatic Weed Control 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 PSI-15... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 10/22 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 1,586.00 1,586.00
Bill 10/27/2022 PSI-21... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT SPATTERDOCK TREATMENT 1,375.00 2,961.00

Total 539.311 · Aquatic Weed Control 2,961.00 0.00 2,961.00

539.431 · Irrigation of Pond Banks 0.00
Bill 10/27/2022 103122 HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 10/22 RECLAIMED WATER 1,567.99 1,567.99

Total 539.431 · Irrigation of Pond Banks 1,567.99 0.00 1,567.99

Total 539.000 · Field Maintenance 4,528.99 0.00 4,528.99

TOTAL 50,867.05 50,867.05 0.00

6:16 PM Heritage Pines CDD

11/28/22 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2022
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CHECK REGISTER

OCTOBER 2022
THROUGH



Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check CBI 10/07/2022 FEDEX 101.000 · Suntrust ... -101.06

Bill 7-888-59262 09/30/2022 519.410 · Postage -101.06 101.06

TOTAL -101.06 101.06

Bill Pmt -Check CBI 10/28/2022 FEDEX 101.000 · Suntrust ... -111.92

Bill 7-896-37761 09/30/2022 519.410 · Postage -7.83 7.83
Bill 7-917-75070 10/27/2022 519.410 · Postage -96.26 96.26
Bill 7-925-00421 10/27/2022 519.410 · Postage -7.83 7.83

TOTAL -111.92 111.92

Bill Pmt -Check CBI 10/28/2022 WITHLACOOCHEE... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -2,049.83

Bill 1306910 100722 09/30/2022 539.430 · Street Lig... -1,581.17 1,581.17
Bill 2041547 100522 09/30/2022 539.430 · Street Lig... -468.66 468.66

TOTAL -2,049.83 2,049.83

Bill Pmt -Check CBI 10/28/2022 ADA SITE COMPLI... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -210.00

Bill 2446 10/27/2022 519.414 · ADA Web... -210.00 210.00

TOTAL -210.00 210.00

Check DD 10/24/2022 JANICE M. BENED... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Check DD 10/24/2022 ARTHUR RHODES 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Check DD 10/24/2022 MICHAEL V. WALSH 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

1:00 PM Heritage Pines CDD

11/08/22 Check Detail
October 2022
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Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Check DD 10/24/2022 KATHLEEN LONE... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Check DD 10/24/2022 CAROL VAUGHAN 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Bill Pmt -Check 2841 10/28/2022 HERITAGE PINES ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -3,567.99

Bill 093022EU 09/30/2022 539.340 · Retention... -2,000.00 2,000.00
Bill 103122 10/27/2022 539.431 · Irrigation ... -1,567.99 1,567.99

TOTAL -3,567.99 3,567.99

Bill Pmt -Check 2842 10/07/2022 EGIS INSURANCE ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -8,318.00

Bill 16998 10/06/2022 519.450 · Insurance -8,318.00 8,318.00

TOTAL -8,318.00 8,318.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2843 10/07/2022 HERITAGE PINES ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -2,280.75

Bill 093022 09/30/2022 539.431 · Irrigation ... -2,280.75 2,280.75

TOTAL -2,280.75 2,280.75

Bill Pmt -Check 2844 10/07/2022 STRALEY ROBIN ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -579.50

Bill 22054 09/30/2022 514.310 · Legal Fees -579.50 579.50

TOTAL -579.50 579.50

Bill Pmt -Check 2845 10/07/2022 DOWN TO EARTH ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -6,998.15

Bill INV128931 09/30/2022 539.340 · Retention... -6,998.15 6,998.15

1:00 PM Heritage Pines CDD

11/08/22 Check Detail
October 2022
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Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

TOTAL -6,998.15 6,998.15

Bill Pmt -Check 2846 10/28/2022 SOLITUDE LAKE ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -4,547.00

Bill PSI-10879 09/30/2022 539.311 · Aquatic ... -1,586.00 1,586.00
Bill PSI-15944 10/27/2022 539.311 · Aquatic ... -1,586.00 1,586.00
Bill PSI-21949 10/27/2022 539.311 · Aquatic ... -1,375.00 1,375.00

TOTAL -4,547.00 4,547.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2847 10/28/2022 STRALEY ROBIN ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -110.50

Bill 22191 10/27/2022 514.310 · Legal Fees -110.50 110.50

TOTAL -110.50 110.50

Bill Pmt -Check 2848 10/28/2022 TAMPA BAY TIMES 101.000 · Suntrust ... -112.40

Bill 0000248988 09/30/2022 519.480 · Legal Adv... -112.40 112.40

TOTAL -112.40 112.40

Bill Pmt -Check 2849 10/28/2022 WRATHELL, HUNT... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -3,567.29

Bill 2021-2114 09/30/2022 519.410 · Postage -8.97 8.97
Bill 2021-1908 10/27/2022 512.311 · Managem... -2,704.16 2,704.16

513.310 · Assessm... -600.83 600.83
519.411 · Telephone -12.50 12.50
519.440 · Rentals a... -155.00 155.00
519.470 · Printing a... -85.83 85.83

TOTAL -3,567.29 3,567.29

Bill Pmt -Check 2850 10/31/2022 DEPARTMENT OF ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -175.00

Bill 86047 10/27/2022 519.540 · Annual Di... -175.00 175.00

TOTAL -175.00 175.00

1:00 PM Heritage Pines CDD

11/08/22 Check Detail
October 2022
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ADA Site Compliance
6400 Boynton Beach Blvd 742721
Boynton Beach, FL  33474
accounting@adasitecompliance.com

Invoice

BILL TO

Heritage Pines CDD

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

2446 10/09/2022 $210.00 10/23/2022 14

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Compliance Shield, Accessibility Policy, Technological Audit 1 210.00 210.00

BALANCE DUE $210.00

519.414
001



Heritage Pines CDD
Wrathell, Hart & Hunt   HPCCDD Oct 31/22
2300 Glades Rd. Ste 410W
Boca Raton  FL  33431

   3,567.99

Balance Forward 4,280.75
Oct 17/22 194213 Personal- Check-    On Account -2,280.75
Oct 26/22 CLUB 1,567.99 0.00 0.00 1,567.99

Your September club charges are due by October 20, 2022.
All payments after October 20th are considered late.
Please pay by October 20th to avoid a $25.00 late fee.
Any account past 60 days will be reviewed for collections, legal
fees may apply.
IF YOU ARE SET UP FOR AUTO PAY THIS IS JUST FOR YOUR RECORDS.

1,567.99 0.00 0.00 3,567.99

       0.00 1,567.99 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,567.99

STATEMENT

MEMBER DATE

AMOUNT DUE $ ___________________

DATE REF NO DESCRIPTION AMOUNT SVC/GRAT TAX TOTAL

CREDIT BOOK CURRENT BAL. 30 DAYS BAL. 60 DAYS BAL. 90 DAYS BAL. AMOUNT DUE

HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSN
Please retain copies of all club charges throughout the month.

Copies of original signed receipts must be requested within 60 days.

DO NOT COMBINE Club Charges with HOA/Village Fees. (HOA Fees $261 per month)

11524 Scenic Hills Blvd.
Hudson, FL  34667
(727) 861-7784

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH PAYMENT
>---- ----<----<















October 05, 2022
Client: 001044
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 22054

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through September 15, 2022

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Heritage Pines Community Development District

c/o Wrathell Hunt & Associates

9220 Bonita Beach Rd., Suite 214

Bonita Springs, FL 34135

RE: CDD - General Matters

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

8/18/2022 DCC REVIEW PROPOSED CHANGES TO DOCUMENT;
CREATE REDLINE; DISTRIBUTE DOCUMENT TO CHAIR
AND DISTRICT MANAGER WITH SUMMARY.

0.8 $244.00

8/23/2022 DCC CONFER WITH CHAIR AND DISTRICT MANAGER
REGARDING LETTER OF INTENT; PROVIDE ESTIMATED
BOND COSTS TO CHAIR.

0.9 $274.50

9/14/2022 DCC REVIEW AGENDA FOR UPCOMING AGENDA; FOLLOW
UP WITH M. REISS, ATTORNEY FOR HOMEOWNER'S
ASSOCIATION, REGARDING UPCOMING MEETING.

0.2 $61.00

Total Professional Services 1.9 $579.50

514.310
001



October 05, 2022
Client: 001044
Matter: 000001

22054Invoice #:

Page: 2

             d  i     cePlease Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$1,433.50

$579.50

($1,433.50)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $579.50

PAY THIS AMOUNT $579.50



539.340
001









Item/Description Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price

Annual Maintenance 1 1 1,586.00 1,586.00
Every 15 Days from 1/1/2022 to 12/31/2022 
Heritage Pines Cdd LAKE ALL 

Amount Subject to Sales Tax 0.00 Subtotal: 1,586.00
Invoice Discount: 0.00

Total Sales Tax: 0.00

Total: 1,586.00

Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 1,586.00

Payment Amount: 0.00

Page: 1

Invoice Date:
Invoice Number:

To:
Ship

SalesPerson
Our Order No.
P.O. Date
P.O. Number
Customer ID

Terms
Due Date
Ship Date
Ship Via

To:
Bill

INVOICE

PSI-15944

Jason Jasczak

10/6/2022

H2224

Bonita Springs, FL  34135
9220 Bonita Beach Road, Suite 214
Heritage Pines CDD

Net 45
11/20/2022
10/6/2022

Bonita Springs, FL  34135
9220 Bonita Beach Road, Suite 214
Heritage Pines CDD

10/6/2022

Tax Ident. Type Legal Entity

539.311
001



Item/Description Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price

One Time Treatment - Spatterdock Treatment - 
NWRA  
INVASIVES CONTROL 1 1 1,375.00 1,375.00

Amount Subject to Sales Tax 0.00 Subtotal: 1,375.00
Invoice Discount: 0.00

Total Sales Tax: 0.00

Total: 1,375.00

Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 1,375.00

Payment Amount: 0.00

Page: 1

Invoice Date:
Invoice Number:

To:
Ship

SalesPerson
Our Order No.
P.O. Date
P.O. Number
Customer ID

Terms
Due Date
Ship Date
Ship Via

To:
Bill

INVOICE

PSI-21949

Jason Jasczak

10/27/2022

H2224

Bonita Springs, FL  34135
9220 Bonita Beach Road, Suite 214
Heritage Pines CDD

Net 45
12/11/2022
10/27/2022

Bonita Springs, FL  34135
9220 Bonita Beach Road, Suite 214
Heritage Pines CDD

10/27/2022

Tax Ident. Type Legal Entity

539.311
001 



Item/Description Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price

Annual Maintenance 1 1 1,586.00 1,586.00
Every 15 Days from 1/1/2022 to 12/31/2022 
Heritage Pines Cdd LAKE ALL 

Amount Subject to Sales Tax 0.00 Subtotal: 1,586.00
Invoice Discount: 0.00

Total Sales Tax: 0.00

Total: 1,586.00

Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 1,586.00

Payment Amount: 0.00

Page: 1

Invoice Date:
Invoice Number:

To:
Ship

SalesPerson
Our Order No.
P.O. Date
P.O. Number
Customer ID

Terms
Due Date
Ship Date
Ship Via

To:
Bill

INVOICE

PSI-10879

John Newton

9/27/2022

H2224

Bonita Springs, FL  34135
9220 Bonita Beach Road, Suite 214
Heritage Pines CDD

Net 45
11/11/2022
9/27/2022

Bonita Springs, FL  34135
9220 Bonita Beach Road, Suite 214
Heritage Pines CDD

9/27/2022

Tax Ident. Type Legal Entity

539.311
001



October 27, 2022
Client: 001044
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 22191

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through October 15, 2022

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Heritage Pines Community Development District

c/o Wrathell Hunt & Associates

9220 Bonita Beach Rd., Suite 214

Bonita Springs, FL 34135

RE: CDD - General Matters

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

10/6/2022 LB REVIEW DEO FY 2022/2023 SPECIAL DISTRICT ANNUAL
DISTRICT FEE INVOICE AND UPDATE FORM.

0.1 $16.50

10/7/2022 DCC UPDATE AND FINALIZE FEE INVOICE TO DEPARTMENT
OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY.

0.2 $61.00

10/11/2022 LB PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE TO DISTRICT MANAGER
RE FLORIDA DEPT. OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY
SPECIAL DISTRICT FEE INVOICE AND UPDATE FORM.

0.2 $33.00

Total Professional Services 0.5 $110.50

514.310
001



October 27, 2022
Client: 001044
Matter: 000001

22191Invoice #:

Page: 2

             d  i     cePlease Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$579.50

$110.50

($579.50)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $110.50

PAY THIS AMOUNT $110.50



519.480
001



- Ad Proof -

Order Confirmation

Customer Fax

Ad Order Number

Sales Rep.

Order Taker

Order Source

Customer

Customer Address

Payor Customer

Customer Account

Customer Phone

Payor Account Ordered By

Customer EMail

Special Pricing

PO Number

Tear Sheets

Invoice Text

Proofs Affidavits

Net Amount

Blind Box

Tax Amount

Promo Type

Ad Order Notes

Total Amount

Materials

Payment Method Payment Amount Amount Due

Payor Address

Payor Phone

0000248988 HERITAGE PINES CDD HERITAGE PINES CDD

cfreeh 123496 123496 Daphne Gillyard

cfreeh

2300 GLADES RD, STE 410W

BOCA RATON FL 33431  USA

2300 GLADES RD, STE 410W

BOCA RATON FL 33431 USA

5615710010

5615710013

gillyardd@whhassociates.com

5615710010

 0  0  1  

Notice of Fiscal Year 2023 Meetings

$112.40 $0.00 $112.40 Invoice $0.00 $112.40

09/23/2022

EMail

cfreeh@tampabay.com



- Ad Proof -

Ad Attributes Ad Released Pick UpExternal Ad Number

Ad Number Ad Type Production Method Production Notes

0000248988-01 CLS Legal Liner AdBooker

No 0000075332-01

Ad Size

2 X 46 li

Color

WYSIWYG Content

PlacementProduct Run Date Position Zone

09/28/2022 Tampa Bay Times Legals - CLS Legal BL-Pasco
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DRAFT 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
HERITAGE PINES 

3 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
4 

The Board of Supervisors of the Heritage Pines Community Development District held a 

6 Regular Meeting on October 18, 2022 at 2:00 p.m., in the Heritage Pines Country Club Meeting 

7 Room, 11524 Scenic Hills Boulevard, Hudson, Florida 34667. 

8 

9 Present were: 

11 Kathleen Lonergan Chair 
12 Arthur Rhodes Vice Chair 
13 Carol Vaughan Assistant Secretary 
14 Janice Benedetti Assistant Secretary 

Michael Walsh Assistant Secretary 
16 
17 Also present were: 
18 
19 Chuck Adams District Manager 

Dana Crosby-Collier District Counsel 
21 Kurt Heath District Engineer 
22 Michelle Reiss HPCA Counsel 
23 Herb Hurley HPCA General Manager 
24 Tim Gatz Down to Earth Landscaping (DTE) 

26 Residents present: 
27 
28 Neil Goulette Doris Goulette Cherie Burch Charlie Funda 
29 Bill Johnson Cliff Freund Virginia Freund Dorothy Richie 

Paula Rosellan Chuck Black Bob McGough Virginia Granpre 
31 Christine Parker Marcia Andre Barry Musick Barry Musick 
32 Patty Wallaro Nat Riddle John Dolan V. Daviero 
33 Gary Farley Mike Dillard Bruce Basavega 
34 

36 FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 
37 
38 Mr. Adams called the meeting to order at 2:09 p.m. All Supervisors were present. 

39 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Pledge of Allegiance 
41 
42 All present recited the Pledge of Allegiance. 
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HERITAGE PINES CDD DRAFT October 18, 2022 

43 

44 THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments: Agenda Items [3 
minutes per person] 

46 
47 Resident Cherie Burch read the following into the record, which differed slightly from 

48 her typed statement: 

49 “I have a few questions that relate to the agenda items and I hope you are going to 

answer them when you talk about the agenda items. It’s about the front property. 

51 Given the CDD issued the bonds for the front property and they were paid for strictly by 

52 the residents of Heritage Pines (HP), the CDD holds the deed for that property. During and 

53 shortly after the bond payoff, many ideas were thrown out as to what we should do with that 

54 property. A survey was sent out, a list was compiled of possible uses and structures. All 

discussions shortly died out as CDD personnel instructed us, the property and improvements 

56 would be open to the public. 

57 Starting with my questions: 

58 1. Since the CDD holds title to this property, cannot the CDD merely quit claim the land to 

59 HP, giving HP title to the property? 

2. If the land cannot be quit claimed, whatever lease agreement, is it going to be a long 

61 term (90 years) and implicitly give HP rights to the property? 

62 3. Under each scenario, quit claim or lease, will non-HP persons be excluded from using 

63 the property or what is put on it? 

64 4. In addition, under either scenario will HP be free to develop the property as they see fit 

within the zoning laws of Pasco County? 

66 If outside people are not excluded and/or HP does not have authority to develop the 

67 property, then why are these discussions about leasing even happening, in effect there would 

68 be no change to the use or ownership; the CDD would remain with the ownership and HP 

69 would not be able to use it.” 

Resident Charlie Funda stated he read both proposals and he believes the CDD’s 

71 proposal to be logical but expressed his opinion that, while the current Board might make 

72 changes, the previous Board intended for the property to stay in its natural state to protect the 

2 
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HERITAGE PINES CDD DRAFT October 18, 2022 

73 residents. He felt that, if sold, the property could be used for building and that there are 

74 enough buildings in Heritage Pines. 

Resident Bill Johnson stated some trees behind his home were marked and asked about 

76 the intention for those trees. Ms. Lonergan stated an arborist is addressing the issues; the topic 

77 is not on this agenda but it will be addressed in the future. 

78 Resident Leslie Funda asked what will happen to the rest of the community if the HPCA 

79 takes over the property, by lease or by ownership, given the need to provide public access. She 

expressed concern about traffic, permitting and building costs and the amounts and number of 

81 potential assessments to fund such projects. 

82 Mr. Funda recalled that the HPCA proposal listed a walking trail, a fitness center and a 

83 question mark. He asked what the question mark refers to and if there is any chance of a 

84 cellular tower being installed there. He asked if his fence will be restored if the HPCA invites 

outsiders into the community. 

86 Resident Virginia Freund stated that she and others in her community are trying to 

87 understand why residents are still paying a CDD fee, as, when she bought in 2006, her realtor 

88 told her that the fee would be paid off in 12 to 15 years because the fee was to pay off that 

89 property. Ms. Lonergan stated the CDD assessment is part of the tax bill. 

Resident Virginia Granpre expressed concern that some items on the agenda will create 

91 financial hardship for some residents. 

92 Resident Dorothy Richie wanted clarification about how frequently the CDD will treat lily 

93 pads and weeds on the lake between Holes 16 and 17. She believed that lily pads cover more 

94 than 35% of the lake surface and that the treatment is only done once per year. She hoped the 

CDD maintains it to a higher standard like other lakes in the CDD. Ms. Lonergan stated that 

96 area is a natural wetland retention area, not a natural lake. 

97 

98 FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Update: Discussions with HPCA Regarding 
99 Potential Lease of Front Property 

101 A. Non- Binding Letter of Intent to Discuss Lease Terms for Real Property 

102 • CDD Letter 

103 • HPCA Counter Letter 

3 
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HERITAGE PINES CDD DRAFT October 18, 2022 

Ms. Lonergan stated this item returned to the agenda after she met with District 

Counsel and a letter was submitted to the HPCA. She wanted to give an update after receiving a 

letter from the HPCA and have an open discussion during the meeting since Supervisors cannot 

have private conversations regarding CDD matters. 

Ms. Lonergan read the following statement she prepared to address residents’ issues 

and concerns: 

Verbatim transcription commenced. 

“At our Board Meeting in July, Item #6 on our CDD Agenda was ‘Continued Discussion: 

HPCA’s Interest in CDD’s County Line Road Property, as well as Potential Acquisition of 

Additional Property’. I have to say it was our most attended Board Meeting since I have been a 

Supervisor, until today, which is now going to be the most attended Board Meeting. I would like 

to think it is because people have interest in the CDD but I know it is because of HPCA’s request 

for use of that property. 

There are still many people living in Heritage Pines that do not know what the CDD is or 

does. In February 2021, the CDD did a workshop that was conducted by the District Manager 

and included PowerPoints giving an educational presentation regarding the HPCDD and 

information on the Sunshine Law. That information is still available on the website at 

www.heritagepinescdd.net. 

The HPCDD currently provides administrative and stormwater system operating 

services. The stormwater operating services include the management and maintenance of the 

primary drainage system, which consists of a series of wet and dry retention areas, as well as 

preserve areas and interconnecting pipes. The CDD currently has a separate contract with 

Down to Earth Landscaping (DTE) to maintain the retention areas. The CDD owns equipment for 

that purpose and pays HP for use of other equipment owned by them and needed by DTE for 

the CDD contract. The CDD also owns, operates and maintains a vacant wooded parcel located 

on the east side of the main entry, commonly referred to as “the front property”. At the July 

meeting, there was much confusion and discussion from the residents present with regard to 

what properties were being discussed. The issue of acquisition of additional property was not 

heavily discussed at the CDD meeting; however, with regard to the possible HPCA acquisition of 

the CDD’s “front property” the HPCA and CDD attorneys, together with District Manager Chuck 

4 

http://www.heritagepinescdd.net/
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HERITAGE PINES CDD DRAFT October 18, 2022 

Adams, Board President Gary Farley and myself, Kathleen Lonergan, were directed to compose 

a non-binding letter of intent for HPCA to consider. The CDD’s consideration at that time is 

specifically limited to the front property. The CDD’s attorney, Dana Crosby-Collier, submitted a 

document titled “Non-Binding Letter of Intent to Discuss Lease Terms for Real Property”, 

summarized the CDD’s conditions to further discussion of HPCA’s acquisition or use of the front 

property. The CDD proposed that the use of the property be restricted to passive use, such as a 

nature trail, i.e., an unpaved trail to ensure protection of the natural habitat, plants, trees, 

aesthetics, with any development resulting in minimal loss of trees on the property. The reply, 

counteroffer, from HPCA’s attorney Michelle Rice, who is here with us today, expanded the use 

of the property to include passive use such as a nature trail, a fitness center and a question 

mark, which I imagine was for something still unknown. The HPCA’s counteroffer would only 

protect the natural habitat, plants, trees and aesthetics to the greatest extent possible 

consistent with the approved use. Additionally, parking access was to be limited to HPCA-

owned property, which borders Grand Club by the gatehouse, and also impacts Heritage Point 

Drive. 

As the Supervisor selected to deal with this matter, I have given it much thought and 

consideration. I have lived in Heritage Pines since 2004 and I intend to remain here. I had asked 

that the CDD’s offer and the HPCA’s counteroffer be added to the September agenda for 

discussion by the Supervisors; unfortunately, our meeting in September was canceled. At 

September’s meeting, I had planned to say that I know many residents in here who have lost 

their spouses and have been financially impacted by that loss. Today, sadly, I am one of them. I 

have lost my spouse. We had been living comfortably on our retirement income in HP since 

2004. Things have now changed; I want to continue to live in Heritage Pines and that means 

that I, like many others, will be looking to keep CDD taxes and HPCA assessments to a 

minimum. 

I have heard many residents comment that HP is the most affordable community on the 

west coast of Florida. I, for one, happen to agree with that observation. Our economic 

environment at this time is very unstable. Inflation continues to rise, residents are finding 

increases at gas pumps, at grocery stores, with their insurances and many other items. All these 

things affect the retirement income of our residents, especially the more seasoned ones, I do 

5 
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HERITAGE PINES CDD DRAFT October 18, 2022 

not want to refer to them as the older ones, who have been here since the opening of Heritage 

Pines in 1998. 

Mr. Joe Bratt, who was one of the Supervisors at the CDD meeting held in July 2012, 

stated that the only plan was for the CDD to purchase the front property for a park. The CDD at 

that time wanted no building on the front property. After listening to the videos of HPCA’s 

Board Workshops and Budget for 2023, it is apparent that HPCA is not planning to continue 

their contract with DTE. Since DTE also has a separate contract with the CDD, the CDD will now 

be faced with the prospect of having to contract with HPCA for maintenance of the retention 

areas or contracting with another company. Herb has already stated at one of those workshop 

meetings that the CDD would need three people, rather than the one and a half persons 

already allocated, in order to properly maintain the retention areas. I believe that Herb and the 

CDD will be entering discussions with regard to the proposed contract between HPCA and the 

CDD for maintenance of the CDD retention areas. This is yet another economic uncertainty with 

regard to the CDD’s current budget and will most likely impact our residents’ income with 

regard to our CDD taxes in years to come. 

In 2018 when I first submitted my application to the County to become a member of the 

CDD (Board) it was because I wanted to preserve the natural environment and, more 

specifically, to save the trees on the front property. At that time there was a lot of talk about 

HPCA considering plans to build administrative offices on the property. I had just retired from 

working at the Hernando County Courthouse and at the end of my drive from US41 down 

County Line Road I always concluded with seeing the trees on the front property. When I saw 

them, my heart rate went down and I felt serene and peaceful as I entered the gates to HP. I 

have often referred to HP as paradise in Pasco. I feel the same today. I was strongly opposed at 

that time to any building being placed on the front property. 

In 2022, when I resubmitted my application to the County to retain my Seat on the CDD 

Board, it was for the very same reason, as well as to keep CDD tax bills down for all HP 

residents. I love those trees. As one of our residents has stated, he supports Heritage Pines as 

being a peaceful and serene setting filled with nature’s bounty. Keeping those trees would be 

consistent with Heritage Pines being named “A Neighborhood for Nature” by Audubon 

International. 

6 
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HERITAGE PINES CDD DRAFT October 18, 2022 

Our General Manager included an item in one of his weekly updates that cited a survey 

that had been done on residents of HOAs. The survey indicated approximately 85% of residents 

in HOA communities are very happy with their HOA. In light of all of the above and after much 

consideration, I consider HPCA’s counteroffer to be a rejection of the CDD’s offer for a passive 

nature trail. We are under no obligation to continue discussions and my recommendation to my 

fellow Supervisors is that we have no further discussion at this time. Time might change things, 

as it often does, and the CDD will continue to own the front property for the District. People 

have choices when they move into communities. We chose Heritage Pines and I wanted to 

remain here because living here is beautiful and affordable. People who want bigger and better 

amenities are free to choose a different community for themselves. I am very happy with all we 

have at Heritage Pines and want to see it stay that way. 

Now I would like to have my fellow Supervisors share their thoughts on this matter, as 

all of our discussions must happen in public, pursuant to the Sunshine Law. With that I would 

like to hand my microphone to Mr. Rhodes.” 

Summary transcription resumed. 

Mr. Rhodes acknowledged the CDD’s land restrictions and limits on economical options, 

such as the response to pickleball courts. He opined that, within the limits, Mr. Hurley and the 

HPCA Board have done a great job enhancing and maintaining the facility in a great operating 

situation. He discussed his issues with the proposal, including low property owner 

representation and no project definitions or cost projections provided. He did not believe 

another fitness center is needed and noted other considerations would include water 

management, parking and community access. He thanked the Board for working diligently to 

make the community better and stated his belief that more information is needed before a 

decision is made. 

Ms. Vaughan stated she agreed with Ms. Lonergan and Mr. Rhodes and expressed 

concern about the economy, inflation and taxes. She expressed support for maintaining the 

community as it is and for the representation from the Audubon Society. 

Mr. Walsh expressed his agreement with his fellow Board Members and stated that he 

is against leasing or selling the property. 
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223 Ms. Benedetti expressed support for a walking nature trail and stated she does not 

224 support an additional building or an unknown project. She felt that the HPCA needs to address 

its financial commitment to the process and that more work is needed on both sides. 

226 

227 On MOTION by Mr. Rhodes and seconded by Ms. Vaughan, with all in favor, 
228 tabling the HPCA proposal indefinitely, was approved. 

229 

231 Ms. Reiss asked to address the Board and stated, as Counsel for the HPCA, she worked 

232 with District Counsel to prepare the document. She appreciated the Board Members’ concerns 

233 and stated her understanding is that the document would be developed further. The question 

234 mark represented that additional revisions are needed in that section, as the document 

discussed was not a final document. The property is valuable and the CDD is spending money 

236 on maintenance and insurance. She believes the questions are whether there is any amount of 

237 money the Board is willing to spend to turn the property into something useful and if there is 

238 any use that would be acceptable to the HPCA and the CDD. She felt that there is still an 

239 opportunity for a meeting of the minds and noted that the issues appear to be the cost, 

intended use and proper public access. She stated the cost and the use would still be up for 

241 discussion; the Letter of Intent puts restrictions on the potential lease agreement and more 

242 work is needed to finalize the details. She noted that, as a private entity, the HPCA can restrict 

243 access to the property and, while members of the public typically have the right to access the 

244 CDD, it does not often materialize as public access for various reasons. She noted these issues 

can be discussed further. 

246 Mr. Adams stated the CDD paid for the property. It was bought from the Developer on a 

247 five-year note with a private placement loan and, once paid off, it is under complete CDD 

248 ownership. The CDD represents all homeowners within the HPCA. The property was not paid 

249 for through the HPCA; it was paid for through the CDD via assessments included on the 

property tax bill each year for those five years. 

251 Ms. Reiss noted the small distinction that renters might be a member of the CDD but are 

252 not a member of the HPCA as the HPCA requires property ownership. 
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253 Mr. Adams stated, unlike the HPCA, which is a private corporation whose members are 

254 stakeholders and partial owners in the HPCA’s assets, the CDD is a governmental entity like the 

County or a City and its assets are paid for by taxpayers but taxpayers are not partial owners of 

256 the governmental entity’s assets. 

257 Ms. Lonergan voiced her opinion that, since the CDD Board asked for passive use and 

258 the HPCA did not accept that, there is no point in having further discussions. 

259 Ms. Reiss was not sure that passive use was not accepted and stated that it is up to the 

Board and the Association. 

261 Mr. Rhodes noted the approval process was only for the lease and not for the projects 

262 and funds to be spent. Per the Declaration, upon approval, the HPCA Board can spend any 

263 amounts with no resident input. 

264 Ms. Reiss stated some parameters were taken off the Agreement. Ms. Lonergan noted 

the need to continue addressing agenda items. Ms. Reiss thanked the Board. 

266 

267 FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Continued Discussion: Down to Earth 
268 Landscaping 
269 

A. Update: Status of HPCA Contract with Down to Earth Landscaping 

271 Mr. Hurley recalled that the proposed renewal contract with DTE and the proposed 

272 Fiscal Year 2023 budget were presented at recent Workshops. The proposed Fiscal Year 2023 

273 budget includes in-house golf course and common ground maintenance and will end the DTE 

274 Agreement. The contract will be continued through April, as DTE previously agreed. 

Mr. Hurley will obtain bids for these services. 

276 Mr. Adams stated the contract value does not require the sealed bid process so the 

277 Request for Proposals (RFP) process works best for the CDD. 

278 Discussion ensued regarding the bid process. 

279 Mr. Hurley stated he needs to prepare monthly billing that factors in labor, fertilizer and 

fuel, as it was done previously. Double-dipping is currently occurring, as he is paying Mr. Gatz’s 

281 full salary, due to staff shortages. 

282 B. Update: Status of Slope Hazards at the Two Islands 
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283 Referencing handouts, Mr. Hurley explained his idea to reduce native grasses in the 

284 slope areas and replace it with sod, not 100%. As reflected on the diagram, native grass would 

be installed in Area 1 (A1) and Area 2 (A2). 

286 Ms. Lonergan stated the bid on #24A is $39,457.50. Mr. Hurley stated he would rather 

287 keep that area as is, as a substantial amount of work was recently completed. All the native 

288 grasses were trimmed and replaced with rodeo and the non-selectives were sprayed. There has 

289 been much improvement. He stated a few big open patches in A1 look sparse and uneven, with 

no native grass; therefore, he recommended installing more grass and mulch in that area. He 

291 will obtain pricing for mulch but felt that it will only cost about $200 to fill that gap with native 

292 grasses. Staff will trim back vegetation, control the weeds and make these areas more 

293 presentable. Once the proposals are obtained, they will be provided to Mr. Adams. 

294 The consensus was to proceed with mulch. 

C. Consideration of DTE Landscaping Proposal for EDRA #28 to Cover Slope with 

296 Irrigation and Sod (to be provided under separate cover) 

297 It was noted that this item relates to the Sixth Order of Business. Mr. Hurley stated, 

298 although it is sparse, there is some vegetation on the slope and irrigation is needed to establish 

299 anything permanent. 

301 SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Wayne Vance Sunshine 
302 State Sprinkler Company Estimate #1440 to 
303 Add Rotor with Pipe and Fittings 
304 

Ms. Lonergan presented Wayne Vance Sunshine State Sprinkler Company Estimate 

306 #1440 to add a rotor with pipe and fittings. 

307 

308 On MOTION by Mr. Walsh and seconded by Ms. Vaughan, with all in favor, 
309 Wayne Vance Sunshine State Sprinkler Company Estimate #1440, in the 

amount of $1,455, for Rotor with Pipe and Fittings, was approved. 

311 
312 
313 SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion/Update: Spatterdock Treatment 
314 Program for NWRAs 38 and 33 

10 
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316 Ms. Lonergan voiced her understanding that the Board previously decided to increase 

317 the Spatterdock Treatment Program for NWRAs 38 and 33 from two to three times per year; 

318 namely in March, July and October. 

319 Mr. Adams stated the treatment is scheduled for October 21. 2022 and the reason for 

the additional treatment is to diminish the growth of the lily pads during the winter. Each 

321 treatment costs approximately $1,250 for both Natural Wetland Retention Areas (NWRAs), 

322 which are existing ponds with a certain amount of vegetative coverage. NWRAs must be treated 

323 differently from stormwater ponds and must maintain 30% coverage, which is what the District 

324 Engineer and officials from the Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) 

would deem acceptable as a tolerance. 

326 Ms. Lonergan stated the CDD had the ponds staked to separate CDD versus HOA 

327 maintenance responsibilities; anything toward the center of the water is the CDD’s 

328 responsibility and the other side is the responsibility of the HOA. 

329 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Lupton’s Construction 
331 Services, LLC, Proposals 
332 
333 Mr. Heath presented the following proposals from Lupton’s Construction Services, LLC 

334 and responded to questions regarding the needed repairs: 

A. Proposal #2022-3 for Storm Pipe Repair – Depression Area 

336 B. Proposal #2022-4 for Curb Inlet Top Repair 

337 

338 On MOTION by Mr. Walsh and seconded by Ms. Vaughan, with all in favor, 
339 Lupton’s Construction Services, LLC, Proposals #2022-3 for Storm Pipe Repair 

and #2022-4 for Curb Inlet Top Repair, were approved. 

341 
342 
343 NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Unaudited Financial 
344 Statements as of August 31, 2022 

346 Mr. Adams presented the Unaudited Financial Statements as of August 31, 2022. The 

347 September bank statements will be emailed to the Board tomorrow. 

348 
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349 On MOTION by Mr. Rhodes and seconded by Ms. Benedetti, with all in favor, 
the Unaudited Financial Statements as of August 31, 2022, were accepted. 

351 
352 

353 TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of July 19, 2022 Public Hearing 
354 and Regular Meeting Minutes 

356 Ms. Lonergan presented the July 19, 2022 Public Hearing and Regular Meeting Minutes. 

357 The following change was made: 

358 Line 28: Change “Bonitano” to “Napolitano” and delete “Larry Elvis” 

359 

On MOTION by Ms. Benedetti and seconded by Ms. Vaughan, with all in favor, 
361 the July 19, 2022 Public Hearing and Regular Meeting Minutes, as amended, 
362 were approved. 

363 
364 

• To Do Action Items List 

366 This item was addressed following the Thirteenth Order of Business. 

367 

368 ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 
369 

A. District Counsel: Straley Robin Vericker, P.A. 

371 There was no report. 

372 B. District Engineer: Stroud Engineering Consultants 

373 Mr. Heath will coordinate with Charles on the two proposals. 

374 C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: December 7, 2022 at 2:00 P.M. 

376 o QUORUM CHECK 

377 The next meeting would be held on December 7, 2022. 

378 

379 TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments: Non-Agenda Items [3 
minutes per person] 

381 
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382 Resident Paula Rosellan noted that the storm drains and sewer tops are dirty and asked 

383 why they are not power-washed. Mr. Adams stated that it is usually not recommended but the 

384 sidewalks are cleaned regularly to prevent slip and fall incidents. 

Resident V. Daviero asked how the CDD would have fared if it was directly impacted by 

386 Hurricane Ian, given the 7’ storm surge predictions. Mr. Heath stated storm surge is associated 

387 with coastal areas on elevation; the CDD would not be impacted by a storm surge event. Asked 

388 if the CDD has flood map identifications, Mr. Adams stated that information should be on the 

389 Pasco County website. 

Resident Gary Farley asked if any Pasco County resident can utilize the front land. Mr. 

391 Adams stated it is technically an undeveloped piece of land owned by the County that is open 

392 to the public. 

393 Discussion ensued regarding walking trails, homeless individuals accessing the property 

394 and a fence that is down. 

396 THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisors’ Requests 
397 
398 A Board Member asked if the CDD will tap into the County Green Village mainline, as the 

399 closest irrigation source, and if it will be metered. Mr. Adams stated the CDD has done that in 

other cases and Management received a periodic bill for the difference between what was 

401 billed and what the CDD’s meter reflected. 

402 • To Do Action Items List 

403 This item, previously part of the Tenth Order of Business, was presented out of order. 

404 Ms. Lonergan stated, other than the ongoing items that are constantly on the list, there 

are no other date-specific items that have not been completed. 

406 

407 FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 
408 
409 

On MOTION by Mr. Rhodes and seconded by Ms. Vaughan, with all in favor, 
411 the meeting adjourned at 3:27 p.m. 
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HERITAGE PINES CDD 
TO DO ACTION ITEMS LIST 

(Oldest to Newest) 

# DATE 
ADDED 
TO LIST 

DESCRIPTION STATUS DATE 
MOVED TO 

COMPLETED 

1 12.03.19 Mr. Adams to send copies of engagement letters & other CDD communications to all 
Supervisors. Revised 12.01.20 Mr. Adams to email bank statements for months between 
reg mtgs. 06.21.22 Mr. Adams to email Reconciliation Reports to Board monthly. 

ONGOING 

2 06.09.20 Mr. Gatz to inspect and address plant beds and overgrowth at several east and west EDRA 
areas, before the mulch is applied. Revised 09.08.20 Pond 15A & 15B: inspect sparse plant 
bed. Revised 12.01.20 Mr. Gatz to install plant material instead of sod near Pond 15A and 
add sod to reduce the erosion in the area. Revised 04.19.22 Mr. Gatz to submit a proposal 
to install sod at EDRA #21 and at Pond 15A. 

ONGOING 

3 07.14.20 SOLitude to send Monthly Reports during first week of the following month. ONGOING 

4 04.20.21 Mr. Heath to survey the area of erosion on the non-irrigated north bank at EDRA 25. ONGOING 

5 06.29.21 DTE Staff to have pipes at Hole #17 at NWRA #38 and EDRA #47 cleaned out, and inspect 
entire community. 07.20.21 Monitor areas, prepare list to address during April or May dry 
seasons and obtain proposals. 

ONGOING 

6 06.29.21 Staff to increase spraying Paleo Park twice each month and mulch as needed. 06.21.22 
Remove the tree in middle of the path. 07.19.22 Ms. Vaughan noted that the CDD’s 
maintenance responsibilities at Paleo Park include the following: 

➢ Mulch installation. 
➢ Raking leaves. 
➢ Taking care of the water and the sinkhole.  (Per Mr. Gatz: SOLitude does this.) 
➢ Removal of dead branches and debris 
➢ Mowing of certain small areas 
➢ Spraying weeds 

ONGOING 

7 06.29.21 Mr. Gatz to have pipe at Hole #18 behind the T-box unclogged, possibly charge for time to 
remove it all and get Mr. Heath involved, if needed. 

ONGOING 

8 09.21.21 Mr. Gatz to obtain proposal for sod to install at EDRA #58 07.20.21 This is an HOA, not CDD 
issue. 09.21.21 Added back to list for follow-up: Replace patch of sod by maintenance shed. 
10.19.21 Mr. Gatz to order with next sod order. 

ONGOING 



   
    

   

 
 

  

  
 
 

          
        

  

            
      

  

           
          

      

  

          
             

            
          

          

  

           
     

  

           
 

  

            

               
            

          

  

             

     

     

 

HERITAGE PINES CDD 
TO DO ACTION ITEMS LIST 

(Oldest to Newest) 

# DATE 
ADDED 
TO LIST 

DESCRIPTION STATUS DATE 
MOVED TO 

COMPLETED 

9 09.21.21 Mr. Heath to inspect and monitor 18445 Fairway Green Drive for ETA #35 for erosion 
around a cypress tree that should be inspected and monitored. 

ONGOING 

10 09.21.21 Mr. Heath to inspect 11701 and 11705 Scenic Hills Boulevard. The area was filled in but 
inspection must wait until the water level drops. 

ONGOING 

11 02.15.22 Mr. Adams to pay outstanding DTE invoices at old rate. 04.19.22 Mr. Adams waiting on Jan 
& Feb correct invoices from DTE to process payment. Mr. Adams to give Mr. Hurley and all 
Supervisors copy of executed Addendum to DTE contract. 

ONGOING 

12 06.21.22 Mr. Gatz: Inspect landscaping & erosion to determine best course of action at the “snake 
pit” lake and the two islands. 07.19.22 Ms. Lonergan stated these items identified will be 
compiled on a monthly list. Asked if plants in the area would be removed or sod installed, 
Mr. Walsh stated that would be determined when the area is inspected. Ms. Vaughan 
noted that complaints were received residents who felt that the grass should be cut. 

ONGOING 

13 06.21.22 Going forward, Ms. Lonergan and Mr. Walsh to participate in annual pipe inspection with 
Mr. Gatz and Mr. Heath during the dry season. 

ONGOING 

14 07.19.22 Mr. Gatz to meet with Mr. Hurley, Mr. Walsh and Ms. Lonergan regarding inspecting areas 
to be refurbished. 

ONGOING 

15 10.07.22 Mr. Hurley will obtain bids for services being performed by DTE. ONGOING 

16 10.07.22 RE: Slope Hazards at the Two Islands - Mr. Hurley: Obtain pricing for mulch. Staff will trim 
back vegetation, control weeds and make these areas more presentable. Once the 
proposals are obtained, they will be provided to Mr. Adams 

ONGOING 

17 10.07.22 Mr. Adams: Email September bank statements to the Board tomorrow. ONGOING 

18 

19 



   
    

   

 
     

           

 
 

  

  
 
 

            
               

      

  

             

           

              

              
   

  

           

          

            
    

  

              
        

  

            

             
      

  

         

           

             
      

  

            

            
       

  

HERITAGE PINES CDD 
TO DO ACTION ITEMS LIST 

(Oldest to Newest) 

COMPLETED 
TO DO LIST ACTION ITEMS 

(To remain on Completed List for one year from date moved to Completed.) 

# DATE 
ADDED 
TO LIST 

DESCRIPTION STATUS DATE 
MOVED TO 

COMPLETED 

1 09.21.21 Mr. Gatz: Inspect Hole #7 where retention area that seemed to have a leak has a dip again. 
10.19.21 Mr. Hurley stated it would need continual filling. Mr. Walsh stated at Hole #7, 
EDRA #2A has deep rivulets, possibly due to a sprinkler issue. 

COMPLETE 12.07.21 

2 09.21.21 Mr. Heath to re-send documents relating to Paleo Park to Ms. Botterbusch. COMPLETE 12.07.21 

3 09.21.21 Mr. Adams: Email section of prior minutes re: justifying purchase of front property to BOS. COMPLETE 12.07.21 

4 10.19.21 Ms. Lonergan email resident about drainage at EDRA #13. Mr. Gatz that area was mowed. COMPLETE 12.07.21 

5 10.19.21 Mr. Adams: Request spatterdock be reduced own to 35% and EWRA #33 reduced to 85% 
when technicians are on site. 

COMPLETE 12.07.21 

6 10.19.21 Mr. Gatz: Submit HPCA Equipment usage billing info to Mr. Hurley to submit to Mr. Adams. COMPLETE 12.07.21 

7 06.29.21 Staff to have overgrown areas at EDRA #47 trimmed. COMPLETE 02.15.22 

8 09.21.21 Mr. Gatz to inspect the area next to Grand Club Drive for the presence of two large 
Brazilian Pepper trees. 

COMPLETE 02.15.22 

9 09.21.21 Mr. Gatz to inspect Paleo Park for poison ivy to the left around the corner when entering 
the park, past the bench. 04.19.22 Mr. Gatz to monitor this continually. 

COMPLETE 04.19.22 

10 12.07.21 Revisit removal of trees along the wall at NWRA 33, in Spring 2022. COMPLETE 04.19.22 

11 02.15.22 Mr. Adams to request Mr. Martinjak provide DTE’s Staff’s hourly rates and to negotiate the 
contract to commence March 1, 2022. 

COMPLETE 04.19.22 

12 02.15.22 Mr. Gatz to have DTE remove downed tree at NWRA 33. COMPLETE 04.19.22 

13 02.15.22 Mr. Gatz to have DTE remove dead branches and debris from Paleo Park. COMPLETE 04.19.22 

14 02.15.22 Mr. Gatz to inspect all the areas where the Brazilian Pepper trees were removed for 
regrowth. 04.19.22 Mr. Gatz to monitor this continually. 

COMPLETE 04.19.22 

15 04.19.22 Mr. Adams: Invite Auditor to present Audit for Fiscal Year 2021 at the next meeting. COMPLETE 06.21.22 

16 06.09.20 ITEM 2-Revised 04.19.22 Mr. Gatz to submit a proposal to install sod at EDRA #21 and at 
Pond 15A. 06.21.22 Task for EDRA #21 was completed. 

COMPLETE 06.21.22 



   
    

   

 
     

          

 
 

  

  
 
 

             
          
            

         
     

  

               
       

  

           
          

   

  

            
 

  

       
       

  

           
         

       
          

              
              

  

                  

               

     

 

HERITAGE PINES CDD 
TO DO ACTION ITEMS LIST 

(Oldest to Newest) 

COMPLETED 
TO DO LIST ACTION ITEMS 

(To remain on Completed List for one year from date moved to Completed.) 

# DATE 
ADDED 
TO LIST 

DESCRIPTION STATUS DATE 
MOVED TO 

COMPLETED 

17 09.21.21 ITEM 11 Ms. Lonergan and Mr. Walsh to compile a list of pipe repairs for Mr. Gatz and Mr. 
Heath to be addressed during dry season. 02.15.22 Inspection date is March 16, 2022, 
10:00 a.m., meeting up at the maintenance building. Inspection to include EDRA #22. 
06.21.22 Inspection held after the April 19, 2022 meeting and concluded most of the issues 
required DTE cleanup services versus engineering services. 

COMPLETE 06.21.22 

18 04.19.22 Mr. Gatz to inspect integrity of the wall at NWRA 33 and remove any vegetation. 06.21.22 
This was removed at it is not a CDD item. 

COMPLETE 06.21.22 

19 04.19.22 Mr. Adams to send a copy of the SOLitude HPCC Enhanced Waterbody Assessment Report 
to the person at SOLitude in the Audubon Department for review and make 
recommendations if needed. 

COMPLETE 10.18.22 

20 06.21.22 Mr. Gatz: Submit a proposal to refurbish slope of EDRA #28 with sod and address 
irrigation. 

COMPLETE 10.18.22 

21 06.21.22 Mr. Adams to coordinate SOLitude treating EDRA #33 at the same time as EDRA #38 in 
October and increase treatment to three times a year; March, June and October. 

COMPLETE 10.18.22 

22 06.21.22 Mr. Adams designated point of contact with HPCV’s Counsel to address their request to 
have leaning hazardous trees removed. Mr. Adams also to engage the HPCA’s Arborist to 
survey the area and implement an annual Firewise monitoring program for the 
undeveloped property to commence February 2023. 07.19.22 Ms. Lonergan stated the 
Arborist surveyed the area. Mr. Adams stated he would forward the electronic report to 
the Board Members. Ms. Lonergan stated action would be taken at the next meeting. 

COMPLETE 10.18.22 

23 06.21.22 Mr. Heath to give vendor photo of broken storm grate to include in proposal for next mtg. COMPLETE 10.18.22 

24 06.21.22 Mr. Adams: Add HPCA interest in purchasing CDD property or Land Lease on July agenda. COMPLETE 10.18.22 



 
  

 

HERITAGE PINES 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

STAFF 
REPORTS 



HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FISCAL YEAR 2022/2023 MEETING SCHEDULE 

 

LOCATION 
Heritage Pines Country Club Meeting Room, 11524 Scenic Hill Boulevard, Hudson, Florida 34667 

 

DATE POTENTIAL DISCUSSION/FOCUS TIME 

   

October 18, 2022 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

   

December 6, 2022 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

   

February 21, 2023 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

   

April 18, 2023 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

   

June 20, 2023 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

   

July 18, 2023 Public Hearing & Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

   

September 19, 2023 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

   

 


	AGENDA LETTER: December 6, 2022 Regular Meeting 
	TAB 5: Consideration of Resolution 2023-01, Designating Certain Officers of the District, and Providing for an Effective Date
	TAB 6A: Down to Earth Landscape & Irrigation Estimates #41086 for Bahia Sod Installation
	TAB 6B: Down to Earth Landscape & Irrigation Estimates #41063 for Red Cypress Mulch Installation
	UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of October 31, 2022
	MINUTES: Approval of October 18, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes
	STAFF REPORTS: NEXT MEETING DATE: February 21, 2023 at 2:00 P.M.



